	ORM COVER SHEET TS ONLY
10,1011	Attorney Docket No 61136-5001
Mail Stop Assignment Re Director of the United States Pate P.O. Box 1 Alexandria, VA 2	ecordation Services tent and Trademark Office 1450
Please record the attached original	documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies);	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Terry N. Adams Brian S. Appel Craig T. Einfeldt James H. Freiss	Name: AB-CWT. LLC
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	Address: 460 Hempstead Avenue West Hempstead, NY 11552
3. Nature of conveyance;	
■ Assignment Merger	Country (if other than USA):
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	
Execution Date: 11/17/04, 01/13/05, 12/09/04, 12/06/04	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution	ı datc of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/954,691	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached	• •
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed;</li> </ol>	6. Number of applications and patents involved:
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 2 Palo Alto Square 3000 El Camino Real, Suite 700	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 Please charge to the deposit account listed in Section 8.
Palo Alto, California 94306	8. Deposit account number: 50-0310 (order no. 61136-5001)
DO NOT USE TH	
	13 STACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true document.	and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
	June 24, 2005
Richard G. A. Bone, Reg. No. Signature	Date
for Thomas D. Kohler, Reg. No. 32,797	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet Information to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Fatent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

1-IPA: 513060.1

I-PA/3535187.1

PATENT REEL: 016415 FRAME: 0775

Total number of pages including cover sheet:

## ASSIGNMENT

A SOMETHIEF I
WHEREAS, WE, Terry N. Adams, residing in Tacoma, Washington, Brian S. Appel, residing in West Hempstead, New York, Craig T. Einfeldt, residing in Collegeville, Pennsylvania, and James H. Freiss, residing in Stony Brook, New York, ASSIGNORS, all citizens of the United States, are the inventors of the invention in APPARATUS AND PROCESS FOR SEPARATION OF ORGANIC MATERIALS FROM ATTACHED INSOLUBLE SOLIDS, AND CONVERSION INTO USEFUL PRODUCTS for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States
□ which is executed on □ even date herewith or □
Which is identified by Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP docket no. 61136-5001 US
which was filed on September 29, 2004, Application No. 10/954,691.
We hereby authorize and request our attorney, of Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP, to insert here in parentheses (Application number,
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;
AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.
Date 1/17/04 ,2004  State of Washington )  County of (4(NO) )  SS.:  County of (4(NO) )
on November 17, 2004, before me, James 15 at 10 set , Notary Public, personally appeared Terror Notary Public, personally appeared acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal

NOTAPY WILLIAM TO THE TAXABLE OF TAXABLE O

ASSIGNMENT	
WHEREAS, WE, Terry N. Adams, residing in Tacoma, Washington, Brian S. Appel, residing in West Hempstead, New Yor Craig T. Einfeldt, residing in Collegeville, Pennsylvania, and James H. Freiss, residing in Stony Brook, New York,, ASSIGNORS, citizens of the United States, are the inventors of the invention in APPARATUS AND PROCESS FOR SEPARATION OF ORGAN MATERIALS FROM ATTACHED INSOLUBLE SOLIDS, AND CONVERSION INTO USEFUL PRODUCTS for which we hexecuted an application for a Patent of the United States	, all
☐ which is executed on ☐ even date herewith or ☐	
which is identified by Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP docket no. 61136-5001 US	
■ which was filed on September 29, 2004, Application No. 10/954,691.	
We hereby authorize and request our attorney, of Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP, to insert here in parentheses (Application number,	aid
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valua consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, a by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNOE, its successors, legal representatives and assign our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals a continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and design which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent La of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and all forms of industrial property protection including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in a country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;	ible and and all gns file ws the
AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Offic of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial proper protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, accordance with the terms of this instrument.	
AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.	.Ve
AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, leg representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful paper execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to a the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in a	rs,
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.	
Date, 2004L.S.	
State of ) Terry N. Adams	
County of ) SS.:	
On	
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ics), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument an person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	ıd 1e
WITNESS my hand and official seal	

ζ.			0		
Date	TAN 13 ,2005	48 rian S. Appe		<u> </u>	L.S.
State of New 7	· (ee ·	у отны в. хүрд	·		
County of NASS	<i>_</i> #√ )	·	_		
acknowledged to me person(s), or the entity	personally known to me on the basis of sat that he/shc/they executed the same in his/r upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, ex	EMF-1 H 5ch isfactory evidence to be the ner/their authorized capaci accuted the instrument.	e person(s) whose name(s) ity(ies), and that by his/her	onally appeared is subscribed to the /their signature(s)	within instrument on the instrumen
WITNES	S my hand and official seal				
	4 /1 /3 what	_			
	MILY H. BELLOTTO Public, State of New York No. 01BE4794624				,
Commissio	ifled in Nassau County on Expires Jan. 31, 20 <u>96</u>				
Date	, 2004				L.S.
	· <del></del>	Craig T. Einfeld	lı.		L.3,
late of	)				
County of	) \$\$.; )				
Ол	. 2004, before mc,		Notary Public, person		
erson(s), or the entity	personally known to me on the basis of satis hat he/she/they executed the same in his/he upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, exe my hand and official seal	Their authorized capacity	person(s) whose name(s) is y(ies), and that by his/her/c	subscribed to the heir signature(s) c	within instrument in the instrument
<del></del>		-			
ate _	. 2004				
<del></del>		James H. Freiss	·····	<del></del>	— <sup>L.Ş.</sup>
ate of	,				
ounty of	) SS.: )				
On			Notary Public, persona	Illy appeared	
knowledged to me tha	ersonally known to me on the basis of satisfa at he/she/they executed the same in his/her/ oon behalf of which the person(s) acted, execu-	their authorized canacia.	erson(s) whose name(s) is si ies), and that by his/her/the	ubscribed to the weir signature(s) on	thin instrument at the instrument th
Witness -	ny hand and official seal				
***************************************	ny mand and orritrar scar				

1-PA/3523433.1

ASSIGNMEN	T <b>T</b>
WHEREAS, WE, Terry N. Adams, residing in Tacoma, Washing Craig T. Einfeldt, residing in Collegeville, Pennsylvania, and James H. F. citizens of the United States, are the inventors of the invention in APPAR MATERIALS FROM ATTACHED INSOLUBLE SOLIDS, AND CONVEXCUTED an application for a Patent of the United States	ATTIC AND PROGRESS POR THE PROBLEM ASSIGNORS, all
□ which is executed on □ even date herewith or □	
which is identified by Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP docket no. 61136	i-5001 US
which was filed on September 29, 2004, Application No. 10/954,691.	
We hereby authorize and request our attorney, of Morgan, Lewis & number, filed) the filing date and applicate and WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, titl application:	on number of said application when known.
TY-AC TO JAILOS ARCCALL, LECT (COMES AT 400 MEMPITERS MUCHUE)	HERE WENDIENS WALIZZ
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dolla consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said AS by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be grapplications for industrial property protection, including, without limitative which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derive of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Indomestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals	ar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable SIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, said United States application and all divisions, renewals and anted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all on, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs is foreign to the United States, together with the right to file and from said United States application under the Patent Laws ustrial Property, or any other international agreement or the patent and all forms of industrial property protection, and designs which may be granted for said invention in any and reissues thereof;
AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of P. of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to i protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSI accordance with the terms of this instrument,	atents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official ssue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property GNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in
AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.	convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have
AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will c representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obcountries.	and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers,
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and	ycar set opposite our respective signatures.
Date DECEMBER 9,, 2004	L.s.
State of PENNSY LVAN; A )	ms
) \$S.: County of PHILADELPHIA	
On 9+N DECEMBER . 2004, before mc.	
personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be t acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capa person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	, Notary Public, personally appeared <u>EAAIS EINSECO</u> no person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and city(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
WITNESS my hand and official seal	
Janua III Juria	

		., 2004	Brian S, Appel		<u> </u>	_L.\$,
			Brian S, Appei			
State of	)					
	) SS.:					
County of	)					
On DE	ZEDADER 9 , 2004 b	efore me 541 .	nn M Sheern			
icknowledged to m	, personally known to me on the e that he/she/they executed the ty upon behalf of which the person	same in his/her	Actory evidence to be inc	Notary Public, person person(s) whose name(s) is stylies), and that by his/her/th	ally appeared <u>(RAI)</u> subscribed to the with teir signature(s) on the	<u>G ≠INFe</u> in instrument he instrument
Juitne Selva	SS my hand and official seal					
· com	NOTARIAL SEAL	/ANIA				
3 3 <b>3</b> 7	ALINA M. SIERRA, Notary Public ity of Philadelphia. Phila. County menission Expires November 29.		Λ			
atc <u>OF 0</u> 577	lion 9,	2004	Craig 1. Emifeld	J. <i>Q</i>		L,S.
ate of	)					
	) SS.:					
hinty of	1					
ounty of	)					
On	. DCISODAIIV Known to me on the	fore me, basis of satisfac		Notary Public, personal		<u> </u>
On	, personally known to me on the that he/shc/they executed the sa upon behalf of which the person	basis of satisfac	ctory evidence to be the			instrument a
knowledged to me rson(s), or the entity	, personally known to me on the that he/she/they executed the ea	basis of satisfac	ctory evidence to be the			i instrument a
Onknowledged to me rson(s), or the entity	, personally known to me on the that he/shc/they executed the sa upon behalf of which the person	basis of satisfac	ctory evidence to be the			instrument a
On knowledged to me rson(s), or the entity WITNES	betsonally known to me on the that he/shc/they executed the say upon behalf of which the person my hand and official scal	basis of satisfac	ctory evidence to be the			i instrument a
On	betsonally known to me on the that he/shc/they executed the say upon behalf of which the person my hand and official scal	basis of satisfac	ctory evidence to be the heir authorized capacity ted the instrument.			instrument 1
On	betsonally known to me on the that he/shc/they executed the say upon behalf of which the person my hand and official scal	basis of satisfac	ctory evidence to be the		bscribed to the within it signature(s) on the	instrument (
On	betsonally known to me on the that he/shc/they executed the say upon behalf of which the person my hand and official scal	basis of satisfac	ctory evidence to be the heir authorized capacity ted the instrument.		bscribed to the within it signature(s) on the	instrument 1
On	personally known to me on the that he/she/they executed the say upon behalf of which the person of my hand and official scal	basis of satisfac	ctory evidence to be the heir authorized capacity ted the instrument.		bscribed to the within it signature(s) on the	instrument 1
Onknowledged to me rson(s), or the entity	betsonally known to me on the that he/shc/they executed the say upon behalf of which the person my hand and official scal	basis of satisfac	ctory evidence to be the heir authorized capacity ted the instrument.		bscribed to the within it signature(s) on the	instrument 1
On	personally known to me on the that he/she/they executed the say upon behalf of which the person is my hand and official scal	basis of satisfacture in his/her/t	James H. Freiss	erson(s) whose name(s) is su (ies), and that by his/her/the	bscribed to the within signature(s) on the	instrument 1
On	personally known to me on the that he/she/they executed the say upon behalf of which the person is my hand and official scal	basis of satisfacture in his/her/t	James H. Freiss	nerson(s) whose name(s) is su (ies), and that by his/her/the	bscribed to the within signature(s) on the base of the	s instrument t

1-PA/3523433.1

ASSIGNMENT
WHEREAS, WE, Terry N. Adams, residing in Tacoma, Washington, Brian S. Appel, residing in West Hempstead, New York Craig T. Einfeldt, residing in Collegeville, Pennsylvania, and James H. Freiss, residing in Stony Brook, New York, ASSIGNORS, a citizens of the United States, are the inventors of the invention in APPARATUS AND PROCESS FOR SEPARATION OF ORGANIC MATERIALS FROM ATTACHED INSOLUBLE SOLIDS, AND CONVERSION INTO USEFUL PRODUCTS for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States
☐ which is executed on ☐ even date herewith or ☐
■ which is identified by Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP docket no. 61136-5001 US
which was filed on September 29, 2004, Application No. 10/954,691.
We hereby authorize and request our attorney, of Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP, to insert here in parentheses (Application number, filed) the filing date and application number of said application when known.  and WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:  AB-CUT, LLC, (scale) at the Hempstern Avenue, Lest Mempstern, NY 11552
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States, together with the right to file of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;
AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.
Date, 2004
State of ) Terry N. Adams
County of ) \$8.:
On, Notary Public, personally appeared
personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal

		2004	L.S.
			Brian S. Appel
tate of	)		
County of	) SS.:		
ounty of	,		
On		<u>. 2004</u> , before me, _	Notary Public, personally appeared
cknowledged to me erson(s), or the entity	that he/she/they ex- upon behalf of whi	to me on the basis of si ccuted the same in his ch the person(s) acted,	Notary Public, personally appeared attisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument a ther/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument executed the instrument.
WITNESS	6 my hand and off	icial seal	
<del></del>	<u> </u>		
ate		, 2004	
			Craig T. Einfeldt
ate of	)		
	) SS.:		
unty of	)		
•			
On	personally known to	. 2004, before mc,	Notary Public, personally appeared
nowledged to me the son(s), or the entity to	et hc/shc/they exec	uted the same in his/in the person(s) acted, ex	the (their purchasing of the within instrument an
nowledged to me the son(s), or the entity to	at he/she/they execupon behalf of which	uted the same in his/in the person(s) acted, ex	the (their purchasing of the within instrument an
winowledged to me the son(s), or the entity to WITNESS	at he/she/they execupon behalf of which	uted the same in his/in the person(s) acted, ex	the (their purchasing of the within instrument an
witness:	pet he/she/they execution behalf of which the same and office the same and office for the same and sam	ented the same in his/h the person(s) acted, ex cial seal	der/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the instrument.  L.S.  L.S.
witness:  Lacof Naccionate of Suff	Fully SS.:	size the same in his/his the person(s) acted, existal seal	ner/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the decuted the instrument.

I-PA/3523433.1

**PATENT** REEL: 016415 FRAME: 0782, \*\*